## LOCAL LAW # \_\_\_ OF 2013

## A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 132 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF ROCHESTER TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON TOWN ROADS

**Section 1** –Section 132-2 of the Code of the Town of Rochester is amended to read as follows:

- A. There shall be no parking on any Town Road within the Town of Rochester from Midnight through 6:00 A.M.
- B. Except when necessary to avoid conflicts with other traffic or in compliance with direction of a police officer or traffic control device, if, any, there shall be no parking in the following locations within the Town of Rochester, and such other locations as may be determined by resolution of the Town Board of the Town of Rochester, at any time unless specifically noted otherwise:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Cherrytown Road	Both	Property owned by Camp Rav Tov
Project 32 Road	Both	County Route 27 to terminus of Project 32 Road

**Section 2** – Section 132-4 (C) of the Code of the Town of Rochester shall be amended to read as follows:

C. Payment of Charges. Prior to the removal from such storage, the owner or operator of such vehicle shall pay to the tow truck owner or operator the amount of all reasonable charges and expenses actually and necessarily incurred in such removal from such road, street or highway. However, if such vehicle is not claimed within 90 days of removal from such road, street or highway, then the tow truck owner or operator may present to the Town Clerk, a statement of charges actually and necessarily incurred in such removal from such road, street or highway, not to exceed a sum to be determined, from time to time, by resolution of the Town Board. The Town shall have the authority to undertake any and all legal remedies against the vehicle owner and/or operator to recover those charges. Any other charges incurred as a result of the above action will be levied against the owner or operator of such vehicle by the tow truck owner or operator, and the town shall not be responsible therefore.

**Section 3 -** This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State in compliance with all applicable provisions of law.